
London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 

Cabinet 
 

Agenda 
 

 

MONDAY 
7 NOVEMBER 2011 
7.00 pm 
 
COURTYARD ROOM 
HAMMERSMITH 
TOWN HALL 
KING STREET  
LONDON W6 9JU 

Membership 
 
Councillor Stephen Greenhalgh, Leader 
Councillor Nicholas Botterill, Deputy Leader (+Environment and Asset 
Management) 
Councillor Mark Loveday, Cabinet Member for Strategy 
Councillor Helen Binmore, Cabinet Member for Children's Services 
Councillor Joe Carlebach, Cabinet Member for Community Care 
Councillor Harry Phibbs, Cabinet Member for Community Engagement 
Councillor Andrew Johnson, Cabinet Member for Housing 
Councillor Greg Smith, Cabinet Member for Residents Services 
 

Date Issued 
27 October 2011 

If you require further information relating to this agenda please contact: 
David Viles, Committee Co-ordinator, Governance and Scrutiny,  tel: 
020 8753 2063 or email: David.Viles@lbhf.gov.uk 
 

Reports on the open Cabinet agenda are available on the Council’s 
website: http://www.lbhf.gov.uk/Directory/Council_and_Democracy 

 

DEPUTATIONS 
Members of the public may submit a request for a deputation to the Cabinet on non-exempt 
item numbers 4-11 on this agenda using the Council’s Deputation Request Form.  The 
completed Form, to be sent to David Viles at the above address, must be signed by at least ten 
registered electors of the Borough and will be subject to the Council’s procedures on the 
receipt of deputations. Deadline for receipt of deputation requests: Wednesday 2 
November. 

COUNCILLORS’ CALL-IN TO SCRUTINY COMMITTEES 
A decision list regarding items on this agenda will be published by Wednesday 9 November 
2011.  Items on the agenda may be called in to the relevant Scrutiny Committee. 
 
The deadline for receipt of call-in requests is:  Monday 14 November 2011 at 3.00pm. 
Decisions not called in by this date will then be deemed approved and may be implemented. 
 
A confirmed decision list will be published after 3:00pm on Monday 14 November 2011. 

 
Membe
[...]
ROPERTIES;  WORKS: PLANNED PREVENTATIVE 
MAINTENANCE FOR MECHANICAL SYSTEMS (INCLUDING AIR 
CONDITIONING) 2011-2015  

69 - 72 

12. FORWARD PLAN OF KEY DECISIONS  73 - 85 

13. SUMMARY OF OPEN DECISIONS TAKEN BY THE LEADER AND 
CABINET MEMBERS, AND REPORTED TO CABINET FOR 
INFORMATION  

86 

14. SUMMARY OF URGENT DECISIONS TAKEN BY THE LEADER, 
REPORTED TO THE CABINET FOR INFORMATION  

87 

15. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC   

 The Cabinet is invited to resolve, under Section 100A (4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, that the public and press be excluded from the 
meeting during the consideration of the following items of business, on 
the grounds that they contain the likely disclosure of exempt information, 
as defined in paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the said Act, and that the 
public interest in maintaining the exemption currently outweighs the 
public interest in disclosing the information. 
 

 

16. EXEMPT MINUTES OF THE CABINET MEETING HELD ON 10 
OCTOBER 2011 (E)  

 

17. USE OF  HFBP PROFIT SHARE TO FUND E-SERVICES IN 2011/12 : 
EXEMPT ASPECTS (E)  

 

18. PLANNED PREVENTATIVE MAINTENANCE AND BREAKDOWN 
REPAIRS OF MECHANICAL PLANT IN SPECIALIST NON-HOUSING 
PROPERTIES.  WORKS: PLANNED PREVENTATIVE 
MAINTENANCE FOR MECHANICAL SYSTEMS (INCLUDING AIR 
CONDITIONING) 2011 - 2015 : EXEMPT ASPECTS (E)  

 

19. SUMMARY OF EXEMPT DECISIONS TAKEN BY THE LEADER AND 
CABINET MEMBERS, AND REPORTED TO CABINET FOR 
INFORMATION (E)  

 

20. SUMMARY OF EXEMPT URGENT DECISIONS TAKEN BY THE 
LEADER, AND REPORTED TO THE CABINET FOR INFORMATION  

 

 



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

. London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 

Cabinet 
Minutes 

 
Monday 10 October 2011 

 

 

 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor Stephen Greenhalgh, Leader 
Councillor Nicholas Botterill, Deputy Leader (+Environment and Asset Management) 
Councillor Helen Binmore, Cabinet Member for Children's Services 
Councillor Harry Phibbs, Cabinet Member for Community Engagement 
Councillor Andrew Johnson, Cabinet Member for Housing 
Councillor Greg Smith, Cabinet Member for Residents Services 
 
ALSO PRESENT 
 
Councillor Caroline Needham  
  
 

 
 

76. MINUTES OF THE CABINET MEETING HELD ON 5 SEPTEMBER 2011  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 5 September 2011 be 
confirmed and signed as an accurate record of the proceedings, and that the 
outstanding actions be noted. 
 
 

77. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
 
Apologies for absence were received from 
 
 

78. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 1

Page 1



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

79. NEW CORPORATE STRUCTURE  
 
The Leader announced that the post of  Bi-borough Executive Director 
(previously known as Executive Director ‘B’ in the Bi-borough Environment 
Services proposals) will be entitled Bi-borough Executive Director of 
Transportation and Technical Services (para. 2.2 of the report). 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. That approval be given to the new structure as set out in section 2 of this 

report. 
 

2. That Full Council be recommended to amend the Council’s Constitution 
to reflect the new job titles and job roles. 

 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 

80. GENERAL FUND CAPITAL PROGRAMME, HOUS
[...]
d of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

90. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
and press be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 
remaining items of business on the grounds that they contain information 
relating to the financial or business affairs of a person (including the authority) 
as defined in paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Act, and that the public 
interest in maintaining the exemption currently outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information. 
 
[The following is a public summary of the exempt information under S.100C (2) 
of the Local Government Act 1972.  Exempt minutes exist as a separate 
document.] 
 
 

91. EXEMPT MINUTES OF THE CABINET MEETING HELD ON 5 SEPTEMBER 
2011(E)  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 5 September 2011 be 
confirmed and signed as an accurate record of the proceedings, and that the 
outstanding actions be noted. 
 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 

92. THE CONTRACT FOR THE MANAGEMENT OF BISHOPS PARK CAFE : 
EXEMPT ASPECTS (E)  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the recommendation of the exempt report be approved.  
 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 

Page 7



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 

93. AWARD TO THE LOWEST TENDERER FOR THE REMOVAL OF 
ASBESTOS AT AT RIVERSIDE GARDENS BLOCKS A-Q (1-171) AND S-T 
(180-199) : EXEMPT ASPECTS (E)  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 

94. SUMMARY OF EXEMPT DECISIONS TAKEN BY THE LEADER AND 
CABINET MEMBERS, AND REPORTED TO CABINET FOR INFORMATION 
(E)  
 
The summary was noted. 
 
 

95. SUMMARY OF EXEMPT URGENT DECISIONS TAKEN BY THE LEADER, 
AND REPORTED TO THE CABINET FOR INFORMATION  
 
The summary was noted. 
 
 
 

 
Meeting started: 19.00  
Meeting ended: 19.20 

 
 

Chairman   
 
 

Page 8



    
 

 

London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 

Cabinet 
 

7 NOVEMBER 2011 
 
 

 
LEADER 
Councillor Stephen 
Greenhalgh 

THE GENERAL FUND CAPITAL PROGRAMME, 
HOUSING REVENUE CAPITAL PROGRAMME 
AND REVENUE BUDGET 2011/2012 – MONTH 5 
AMENDMENTS. 
 
 
The purpose of this report is to seek approval for 
changes to the Capital Programme and the 
Revenue Budget 
 
 
 
 

Wards 
All 

CONTRIBUTORS 
 
All Departments 
 
 
 

Recommendations: 
  
1.      That the changes to the capital programme  
         as set out in Appendix 1 be approved. 
 
2.      That the changes to the General Fund and  
          Housing Revenue Account revenue  
          budgets as set out in Appendix 2 
 

 
 
 
   
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
  

HAS A PEIA BEEN 
COMPLETED? 
 
N/A 
 

HAS THE REPORT 
CONTENT BEEN RISK 
ASSESSED? 
 
N/A 

Agenda Item 4

Page 9



 

 

1 SUMMARY  
 
1.1 This report sets out proposed amendments to both Capital and Revenue 

Estimates as at month 5.  
 
 
2.     GENERAL FUND CAPITAL PROGRAMME  
 
2.1 Table 1 summarises the proposed amendments to the 2011/12 General Fund 
 capital programme a
[...]
DGET REVENUE MONITORING REPORT – PERIOD 5 
 
Details of Virement 
 

Amount (£000) Department 
Transfer of Regeneration team from 
Housing Services to Property Services 

256 / (256) HRA 
Transfer of the Resident Involvement 
team which was formerly part of 
Commissioning & Quality Assurance 
division to Housing Services division 

344 / (344) HRA 

Transfer from Corporate resources to 
RSD to offset an ongoing MTFS shortfall 

100/(100) RSD/CMB 
   

   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   

Total of Requested Virements (Debits) 700  

 
 
 
 

Page 15



 

 

 

 
 
 

 

London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 

Cabinet 
 
 

7 NOVEMBER 2011 
 
 

 
 LEADER 
Councillor Stephen 
Greenhalgh 
 
 
 
 
 
 

FUNDING REQUEST FOR TRI-BOROUGH 
ADDITIONAL COSTS 
 
This report requests funding for the H&F share 
of the necessary additional staff costs, identified 
to date, that are being incurred in order to 
secure the delivery of the Tri-borough proposals 
and associated benefits which include £11m 
savings for H&F by 15/16. 
 
 
 

Wards: 
All 

CONTRIBUTORS 
 
Head of 
Transformation 
EDFCG 
ADLDS 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Recommendations: 
 
1.   That  approval be given to fund the  
      currently identified additional staff  
      requirements as set out in para. 3 of the  
      report for the period up to the end of  
      2011/12 - £314,000 and for 2012/13 –  
      £238,000. 
 
2.   That specific Tri-borough business cases  
      are presented to secure funding for  
      further investment. 
 
 
 

 

HAS THE REPORT 
CONTENT BEEN RISK 
ASSESSED? 
 N/A 

HAS A EIA BEEN 
COMPLETED? 
 
N/A 

Agenda Item 5

Page 16



 

 

 
1.       BACKGROUND 
 
1.1 The 3 Councils agree that it is in their collective interest to keep to a 
 necessary minimum the additional costs they each incur in order to 
 deliver Tri-borough and secure the £33.4m savings alongside other 
 benefits, such as protecting front line services.  The H&F share of 
 these savings is £11m1. 
 
1.2 The
[...]
ie Snelling 
 

NAME:  
EXT. 4288 

 
 

Page 24



 

 

London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 

Cabinet 
 

7 NOVEMBER 2011 
 
 
 

 
CABINET MEMBER 
FOR CHILDREN’S 
SERVICES 
Councillor Helen 
Binmore 
 
 
 
 
 

CUSTODY PATHFINDER PILOT - YOUTH OFFENDING 
SERVICE 
 
Government plans to transfer costs of youth custody to 
local authorities, starting with a tapered transfer of costs 
for remanding young people in custody from 2012. This 
project provides means to reduce costs to the minimum, 
whilst ensuring public safety is not compromised.  
 
It is a central element of government strategy to reduce 
costs of custody seeking evidence through this two year 
pilot so that savings can be made without compromising 
public safety. Payment by results – this is the first Youth 
Justice Pilot with a potential “claw back” arrangement; i.e. 
Government recovering investment grant (£300,000) at the 
end of year 2, proportionate to the degree that targets are 
achieved.  
 
Delivery - A third sector partner is to be engaged to 
deliver the main programme over 2 years, following a 
competitive selection run by City of Westminster as lead 
authority. A four borough consortium has been established 
(Tri-Borough plus Ealing) to ensure sufficient scale to meet 
Youth Justice Board criteria. There are 3 other pilot sites – 
North east London (7 authorities) West Yorkshire and 
Birmingham.  
 

Wards: 
All 
 

CONTRIBUTORS 
 
EDCS 
EDFCG 
ADLDS 
 
 

Recommendations 
 
1.   That approval be given to  participate in Custody  
       Pathfinder at a maximum potential cost of £85,335  
       if the claw back procedure has to be invoked due  
       to targets being missed. 
 
2.   That  progress  from months 6 to 9 (April to June       

2012) be reviewed to determine if progress is 
satisfactory to enter year 2 and the potential claw 
back phase. 

 

 

HAS THE 
REPORT 
CONTENT BEEN 
RISK 
ASSESSED?                
YES  

HAS A EIA 
BEEN 
COMPLETED? 
 YES 
 

Agenda Item 7

Page 
[...]
l be given to a 16 month contract 

from 1 December 2011 to 31 March 2013 with 
a possible extension of up to two years, 
subject to funding and good performance. 

 
4.     That  Contract Standing Orders be waived (for 

the reasons detailed under section 3.4.1 of the 
report ) and the awarding of the contract for 
the delivery of Sex and  Relationship and 
Substance Misuse Education Programme be 
delegated to the Cabinet Member for 
Children’s Services in conjunction with the 
Tri-borough Executive Director of Children’s 
Services. 

 

 

HAS A EIA BEEN 
COMPLETED? 
YES 
 

Agenda Item 8

Page 32



 
1.  INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 The Cabinet Member for Children’s Services agreed through a Cabinet 

Member’s Decision that officers undertake a commissioning exercise 
for the delivery of a Sex and Relationship and Substance Misuse 
Education Programme within Hammersmith & Fulham. 

 
1.2 As part of our tri-borough working officers from H&F and Westminster 

explored the opportunities to develop a joint service specification for 
the delivery of such a programme across the two boroughs. 

 
1.3 In September 2011 Westminster agreed to the joint commissioning of 

this service, with the finances for Westminster set out at section 3.5.3 
of this report. 

 
 
2.  SERVICE TO BE COMMISSIONED 
 
2.1 The Council plans to commission a service that will offer a universal, 

holistic sex, relationships, drug and alcohol education, advice and 
guidance service (only drug and alcohol in Westminster). This entails 
the liaison between schools (primary, secondary, special, etc), 
colleges, youth clubs and voluntary groups and the coordination, 
recruitment and human resources support for the delivery staff. 

 
2.2 In previous years we have delivered a similar service, with some in-

house co-ordination and some external spot purchasing.  It has been 
recognised by the Teenage Pregnancy Board that the delivery of 
such a programme has been one of the key contributory factors to 
our su
[...]
not 
confirmed yet 

Total 53,310 140,500 110,743 101,338 
 
3.6  Tender Appraisal Pannel 
 
3.6.1  A Tender Appraisal Panel has been established for the commissioning 

of this service, which consists of the following: 
 

• Youth commissioner – H&F 
• Children’s commissioning manager – INWL NHS 

Page 34



• Acting head of joint commissioning substance misuse 
– WCC 

• Localities Team Manager 
• School Representative 
• Legal 
• CHS Finance 
• Corporate Procurement 

 
3.6.2 Tenders will be evaluated by at least 3 members form the Tender 

Appraisal Panel. 
 
3.6.3 Short-listed bidders will be invited to submit their best value proposals 

for delivering the service over the contract period.  Award of the 
contract will be made on the basis of the following quality:cost ratio; 
70% quality and 30% cost. 

 
 
4.  RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
4.1 That Cabinet agree to the joint commissioning of this service. 
 
4.2 That Cabinet agree to enter into a contract for a value of £148,810 from 

Hammersmith & Fulham 
 
4.3 That Cabinet agree to a 16 month contract from 1 December 2011 to 

31 March 2013 with a possible extension of two times 12 months, 
subject to funding and good performance. 

 
4.4 That Cabinet agree waive Contract Standings orders and delegate to 

the Cabinet Member for Children’s Services in conjunction with the 
Director of Children’s Services the contract award for the delivery of 
Sex and Relationship and Substance Misuse Education Programme. 

 
 
5.  COMMENTS OF THE EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR OF FINANCE AND 

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE 
 
5.1.   There is full funding available in the 2011-12  and 2012 -13 budget  

required for this tender. The finance team will work with the department 
to ensure that the project is on track throughout the year, and it will be 
included in the budget monitoring process.   

 
 
6.  COMMENTS OF THE ASSISTANT DIRECTOR (LEGAL AND 
 DEMOCRATIC SERVICES) 
 
6.1  Legal Services will work with the client department to ensure that the 

pr
[...]
RAMME 
FOR HOUSING AND REGENERATION 
 
Outlining the proposed independent health and 
safety audit programme for the Housing and 
Regeneration Department, focusing on the main 
property related legislative requirements with 
respect to gas, fire, legionella and asbestos 
safety. 
 

Wards: 
All 

CONTRIBUTORS 
 
EDHR   
EDFCG 
ADLDS 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Recommendations: 
 
1.     That  approval be  given to appoint  
        Frankhams Ltd as the health and safety  
        auditor for the four year assurance  
        programme for gas, fire, legionella and  
        asbestos safety across the HRD  
        portfolio.  
 
2.     That  approval be given to a Health and  
        Safety Audit Programme for Housing  
        and Regeneration at a total cost of  
        £111,937.50 over four years funded from  
        existing budgets. 
 
 

 

HAS A EIA 
BEEN 
COMPLETED? 
YES 
 

HAS THE REPORT 
CONTENT BEEN 
RISK ASSESSED? 
YES  

Agenda Item 9

Page 37



  Page 2 of 10 

1. BACKGROUND 
 
1.1. Health and safety auditing is an essential part of the monitoring and review 

process, providing essential feedback enabling continuous improvement of 
LBHF HRD health and safety management system.   

 
1.2    Following reintegration with the Council an independent process is needed 

to ensure HRD is compliant with legislative requirements with respect to 
the key property health and safety areas, primarily gas, asbestos, fire and 
legionella safety. 

 
1.3    The audit programme will provide the information to assure HRD that it is 

legally compliant and furnish recommendations on how to improve 
performance where identified. 

 
1.4    The specific legislation with respect to this work is: 
 

• Gas safety :The Gas Safety (Installation and Use) Regulations 
1998 

• Fire safety :The Regulatory Reform (Fires Safety) Order 2005 
• Asbestos :The Control of Asbestos at Work Regulations 2006 
• Legionella :The Control of Substances Hazardous to Health 

Regulations 200
[...]

 
 
 
 

 

 

London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 

Cabinet 
 

7 NOVEMBER 2011 
 
 

 
CABINET MEMBER 
FOR HOUSING 
Councillor Andrew 
Johnson 
 
 
 
 

OUTCOME OF CONSULTATION ON THE 
HOUSING ESTATE INVESTMENT PLAN  

 
This report details the outcome of the 
consultation process on the Housing Estates 
Investment Plan and the next steps planned in 
bringing forward the first estate to be considered 
under this new programme 
   

Wards: 
All 

CONTRIBUTORS 
    
EDFCG 
ADLDS 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Recommendations: 
 
1.  That the outcome of the   
     consultation exercise on the Housing  
     Estate Investment Plan be noted.  
 
2.  That approval be given for officers to  
      undertake an assessment, using the  
      selection criteria under the Housing  
      Estate Investment Plan selection criteria,  
      and to report back to Cabinet with a  
      recommended estate to be the first to  
      benefit from the Housing Estate  
      Investment Plan.  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

HAS A EIA BEEN 
COMPLETED? 
N/A 

HAS THE REPORT 
CONTENT BEEN 
RISK ASSESSED? 
YES  

Agenda Item 10

Page 47



1. BACKGROUND 
      
1.1      On 18 April 2011 Cabinet approved consultation on the Housing Estate 

Investment Plan (HEIP). The  report set out a borough wide process by 
which Council estates of more than 100 units would be considered for 
wider estate improvements, the type of improvements that would be 
considered, how the improvements would be funded and the selection 
criteria that would be used to decide which estates would be brought 
forward. 
 

1.2  The Council is committed to improving the lives of residents across the 
borough, and to making neighbourhoods and housing estates in the 
borough attractive places with good reputations where people want to 
live, both now and in the future. 

 
1.3  The Council recognises that in some parts of the borough there are 

lower levels of satisfaction with the local area and public services, 
problems with cri

Minutes of the meeting


______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

. London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 

Cabinet 
Minutes 

 
Monday 7 November 2011 

 

 

 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor Nicholas Botterill, Deputy Leader (+Environment and Asset Management) 
Councillor Mark Loveday, Cabinet Member for Strategy 
Councillor Helen Binmore, Cabinet Member for Children's Services 
Councillor Joe Carlebach, Cabinet Member for Community Care 
Councillor Harry Phibbs, Cabinet Member for Community Engagement 
Councillor Andrew Johnson, Cabinet Member for Housing 
 
ALSO PRESENT 
 
Councillor Michael Cartwright 
Councillor Stephen Cowan 
 

 
96. MINUTES OF THE CABINET MEETING HELD ON 10 OCTOBER 2011  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 10 October 2011 be 
confirmed and signed as an accurate record of the proceedings subject to the 
inclusion of Councillor Carlebach’s apologies for absence, and that the 
outstanding actions be noted. 
 

97. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
Apologies for Absence were received from Councillors Greenhalgh and Greg 
Smith.  
 

98. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 

99. THE GENERAL FUND CAPITAL PROGRAMME, HOUSING REVENUE 
CAPITAL PROGRAMME AND REVENUE BUDGET 2011/12 - MONTH 5 
AMENDMENTS  
 
RESOLVED: 



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 
1. That the changes to the capital programme as set out in Appendix 1 be 
approved. 
 
2.  That the changes to the General Fund and Housing Revenue Account 
revenue budgets as set out in Appendix 2 
 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 

100. FUNDING REQUEST FOR TRI-BOROUGH ADDITIONAL COSTS  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1.   That approval be given to fund the currently identified additional staff 
requirements as set out in paragraph 3 of the report for the period up to the end 
of 2011/12 - £314,000 and for 2012/13 – £238,000. 
 
2.   That specific Tri-borough business cases are presented to secure funding 
for further investment. 
 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 

101. USE OF 2011/12 HFBP PROFIT SHARE TO FUND E-SERVICES IN 2011-12  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the £825,000 HFBP profit share due to the Council in 2011/12 be used to 
deliver the Council’s self serve agenda and to deliver £874,000 annual MTFS 
savings from 2012/13 as set out in the exempt report be approved.  
 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 

102. CUSTODY PATHFINDER PILOT - YOUTH OFFENDING SERVICE  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. That approval be given to participate in Custody Pathfinder at a 
maximum potential cost of £85,335 if the claw back procedure has to be 
invoked due to targets being missed. 
 
2. That progress from months 6 to 9 (April to June 2012) be reviewed to 
determine if progress is satisfactory to enter year 2 and the potential claw back 
phase. 
 
3. That authority be delegated to the Cabinet Member for Children’s 
Services, in conjunction with the Executive Director of Finance and Corporate 
Governance and the Triborough Executive Director of Children’s Services, to 
review progress and authorise progress to year two in September 2012 or 
withdrawal from the pilot at no financial cost. 
 
 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 

103. APPROVAL TO DELEGATE AWARD OF SEX AND RELATIONSHIPS AND 
SUBSTANCE MISUSE EDUCATION CONTRACT  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the joint commissioning of this service be approved. 
 
2. That approval be given to enter into a contract for a value of £148,810 

from Hammersmith & Fulham. 



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 
3. That approval be given to a 16 month contract from 1 December 2011 to 

31 March 2013 with a possible extension of up to two years, subject to 
funding and good performance. 

 
4. That Contract Standing Orders be waived (for the reasons detailed under 

section 3.4.1 of the report ) and the awarding of the contract for the 
delivery of Sex and Relationship and Substance Misuse Education 
Programme be delegated to the Cabinet Member for Children’s Services 
in conjunction with the Tri-borough Executive Director of Children’s 
Services. 

 
 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 

104. HEALTH AND SAFETY AUDIT PROGRAMME FOR HOUSING AND 
REGENERATION.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1.  That approval be given to appoint Frankhams Ltd as the health and safety 
auditor for the four year assurance programme for gas, fire, legionella and 
asbestos safety across the HRD portfolio.  
 
2.  That approval be given to a Health and Safety Audit Programme for Housing 
and Regeneration at a total cost of £111,937.50 over four years funded from 
existing budgets. 
 
 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 
105. OUTCOME OF CONSULTATION ON THE HOUSING ESTATE INVESTMENT 

PLAN  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
Councillor Cartwright observed that the number of residents who responded to 
the consultation were low, therefore, he struggled to see how the outcome 
could be meaningful.  In response, the Cabinet Member for Housing noted that 
the Borough Forum was consulted and a tenant newsletters was circulated to 
all tenants ensuring that they had the opportunity and the time to learn about 
the proposals and air their views. 
 
1. That the outcome of the consultation exercise on the Housing  Estate 

Investment Plan be noted.  
 
2. That approval be given for officers to undertake an assessment, using the 

selection criteria under the Housing Estate Investment Plan selection 
criteria, and to report back to Cabinet with a recommended estate to be 
the first to benefit from the Housing Estate Investment Plan.  

 
 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 

106. PLANNED PREVENTATIVE MAINTENANCE AND BREAKDOWN REPAIRS 
OF MECHANICAL PLANT IN SPECIALIST NON-HOUSING PROPERTIES;  
WORKS: PLANNED PREVENTATIVE MAINTENANCE FOR MECHANICAL 
SYSTEMS (INCLUDING AIR CONDITIONING) 2011-2015  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To note that the contract is expected to start on 1 January 2012 for a period of 
4 years with the options to extend on annual basis for 3 further years.  
 
 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 

107. FORWARD PLAN OF KEY DECISIONS  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
The Forward Plan was noted. 
 

108. SUMMARY OF OPEN DECISIONS TAKEN BY THE LEADER AND CABINET 
MEMBERS, AND REPORTED TO CABINET FOR INFORMATION  
 
In response to a query by Councillor Cowan regarding the content of the brief 
seeking tax advice and guidance from Price Waterhouse Coopers (PWC), the 
Executive Director of Finance and Corporate Governance responded that a 
brief had been circulated outlining the work required.  This report sought 
approval to instruct PWC to review the action being taken by the council to 
mitigate the tax risks arising from its engagement of consultants and interims.  
The expenditure will not exceed £30,000.00.  Councillor Cowan will be copied 
into the correspondence to Councillor Murphy on the same issue. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
The summary was noted. 
 
 

109. SUMMARY OF URGENT DECISIONS TAKEN BY THE LEADER, REPORTED 
TO THE CABINET FOR INFORMATION  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
The summary was noted. 
 

110. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
and press be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 
remaining items of business on the grounds that they contain information 
relating to the financial or business affairs of a person (including the authority) 
as defined in paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Act, and that the public 
interest in maintaining the exemption currently outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information. 
 
[The following is a public summary of the exempt information under S.100C (2) 
of the Local Government Act 1972.  Exempt minutes exist as a separate 
document.] 
 
 



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

111. EXEMPT MINUTES OF THE CABINET MEETING HELD ON 10 OCTOBER 
2011 (E)  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 10 October 2011 be 
confirmed and signed as an accurate record of the proceedings, and that the 
outstanding actions be noted. 
 
 

112. USE OF  HFBP PROFIT SHARE TO FUND E-SERVICES IN 2011/12 : 
EXEMPT ASPECTS (E)  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 

113. PLANNED PREVENTATIVE MAINTENANCE AND BREAKDOWN REPAIRS 
OF MECHANICAL PLANT IN SPECIALIST NON-HOUSING PROPERTIES.  
WORKS: PLANNED PREVENTATIVE MAINTENANCE FOR MECHANICAL 
SYSTEMS (INCLUDING AIR CONDITIONING) 2011 - 2015 : EXEMPT 
ASPECTS (E)  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the recommendations contained within the exempt report be approved.  
 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 
114. SUMMARY OF EXEMPT DECISIONS TAKEN BY THE LEADER AND 

CABINET MEMBERS, AND REPORTED TO CABINET FOR INFORMATION 
(E)  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
The summary was noted. 
 
 
 

115. SUMMARY OF EXEMPT URGENT DECISIONS TAKEN BY THE LEADER, 
AND REPORTED TO THE CABINET FOR INFORMATION  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
The Summary was noted. 
 
 

 
Meeting started: 7.00 pm 
Meeting ended: 7.07 pm 

 
 

Chairman   
 
 


